 Long-term financial sustainability – Council delivers 2 core services for its community

in the form of Operational Services (e.g. Libraries, Waste Collection, Community
Services, etc.) and Capital Services for the ongoing renewal (i.e. effectively cyclical
maintenance) of existing infrastructure (e.g. roads, footpaths, drains, etc.). It is
considered sound and prudent business practice to not borrow for the delivery of core
services and there have been many cases where the non-adherence to this principal
has resulted in a company’s downfall (e.g. ABC Learning). Council’s Treasury
Management Policy supports borrowings for major new infrastructure projects only,
where this is considered necessary.

 Cash – The key to the long-term financial sustainability of any organisations, whether

they be public or private, is Cash and Cash Flow and not Operating Profit or Loss. As
part of Council’s LTFP Framework Council maintains, on average, a break-even or
better funding (cash) position over the LTFP.

 Prevailing interest rates – the following table provides a basic interest rate sensitivity

analysis per $1m in borrowings on current indicative market rates over the 10 year term
of the LTFP:

Interest on $1m borrowings Over 10 Years

Current Indicative rate 2.7% $147,762
Sensitivity Adjustment -0.5% $119,498
 +0.5% $176,430

Page 126

Capital Works Funding

The total Capital program for 2020/21 is forecast at $32.319m. For each of the Asset
Management Plan categories the following capital works funding is included:

It should be noted that the original budget for 2019/20 included a number of items that are no
longer expected to be constructed in that year. Mitchell Park was originally forecast to be
constructed in 2019/20 but has now been retimed – the $6.6m in 2020/21 is included as part
of the $15.0m in 2019/20 and is not extra funding (total project is still budgeted at $15.0m).

The budgets for the Regional Football Facility and BMX Track Development will be retimed